§§ 1331, 1337, 1367(a), and Sections 4 and 16 of the Clayton Act, 

15 U.S.C. §§ 15(a) and 26. 

19. This Court also has jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332. There 

is complete diversity of citizenship between Sezzle and Shopify, and the amount 

in controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest and costs.  

20. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Shopify because, among 

other things, Shopify (i) transacted business throughout the United States, 

including in Minnesota, (ii) provides its e-commerce platforms throughout the